The Company’s borrowings are carried at amortised cost. The fixed rate borrowings are not subject to interest rate risk

as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change

in market interest rates.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.) (All amounts are in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

121Annual Report 2018-19

McNally Bharat Engineering Company Limited

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at end of reporting period are as follow:

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowing  1,81,538.99  1,96,617.13

Fixed rate borrowings*  17,856.45  1,31,557.16

Total borrowings  1,99,395.44  3,28,174.29

The Company has not entered into interest rate swaps to hedge against fluctuating market interest rates.

* Including interest free ICDs of ` 11,110.96 lakhs arising due to conversion of amount received from certain companies

in to long term borrowings. Refer note no 41

(b) Sensitivity

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest rates increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  (81.19)  (107.49)

Interest rates decrease by 50 basis  points (50 bps) *  81.19  107.49

* Holding all other variables constant

25 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following tables presents the carrying value and fair value of each category of financial assets and liabilities as at

March 31, 2019, and March 31, 2018.

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

FVPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost

FVPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost

Financial Assets

Investments

- Equity Instruments  30.45  -   -   56.83  -   -

- Debentures  -   -   -   -   -   12,470.04

- Mutual Funds  66.17  -   -   262.20  -   -

Trade Receivables  -   -   1,67,705.42  -   -   1,71,059.83

Loans  -   -   1,487.40  -   -   1,815.01

Cash and Cash Equivalents  -   -   3,591.97  -   -   9,106.88

Other bank balances  -   -   4,355.77  -   -   2,517.23

Derivative Financial Assets  -   -   -   35.50  -   -

Security Deposits  -   -   256.57  -   -   234.58

Due from Customers  -   -   19,522.33  -   -   1,26,140.00

Deposits with Bank  -   -   2,490.09  -   -   186.40

Expenses Recoverable  -   -   14,461.21  -   -   17,049.05

Interest Receivable  -   -   -   -   -   748.43

Others  -   -   70.14  -   -   54.84

Total Financial Assets  96.62  -   2,13,940.90  354.53  -   3,41,382.29

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.) (All amounts are in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

122 Annual Report 2018-19

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

FVPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost

FVPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   1,99,395.44  -   -   3,28,174.29

Interest Accrued  -   -   2,491.70  -   -   2,782.19

Trade Payables  -   -   51,271.62  -   -   84,696.68

Overdrawn Current account  -   -   46.92  -   -   -

Capital Creditors  -   -   14.61  -   -   30.44

Employee Benefits payable  -   -   1,370.91  -   -   2,504.04

Lease equalisation  -   -   438.71  -   -   365.63

Security Deposits  -   -   90.29  -   -   90.54

Dividend Accrued on Preference Shares  -   -   336.37  -   -   224.25

Unpaid dividends  -   -   9.50  -   -   11.76

Others  -   -   325.38  -   -   306.59

Total Financial Liabilities  -   -   2,55,791.48  -   -   4,19,186.42

(i)  Fair value hierarchy

 This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified

its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the Indian Accounting Standards. An explanation of

each level follows underneath the table.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value -

recurring fair value measurements

[…]

cash flow interest rate risk. During March 31 , 2018 and March 31 , 2019, the group’s borrowings at variable rate were

mainly denominated in INR and USD.

 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. These are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as

defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change

in market interest rates.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

 The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes at end of reporting period are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowing  2,11,103.84  2,14,021.87

Fixed rate borrowings  22,851.45  1,18,468.53

Total borrowings  2,33,955.29  3,32,490.40

 The Group has not entered into interest rate swaps to hedge against fluctuating market interest rates.

*  Including interest free ICDs of Rs. 11,110.96 lakhs arising due to conversion of amount received from certain companies

in to long term borrowings. Refer note no 44

(b) Sensitivity

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest

rates.

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest rates increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  (171.19)  (193.19)

Interest rates decrease by 50 basis  points (50 bps) *  171.19  193.19

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.) (All amounts are in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

194 Annual Report 2018-19

26 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following tables presents the carrying value and fair value of each category of financial assets and liabilities as at

March 31, 2019, and March 31, 2018.

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2019 Year ended March 31, 2018

FVPL FVOCI Amortised Cost FVPL FVOCI Amortised Cost

Financial Assets

Investments

- Equity instruments  30.45  -   -   56.83  -   -

- Mutual funds  66.17  -   -   262.18  -   -

Trade Receivables  -   -   1,75,639.80  -   -   1,81,506.84

Loans  -   -   1,362.85  -   -   1,715.34

Cash and Cash Equivalents  -   -   4,167.94  -   -   9,844.42

Other Bank Balances  -   -   4,627.28  -   -   2,669.23

Derivative financial assets  -   -   35.50  -   -

Security deposits  -   -   418.25  -   -   398.26

Advance to Employees  -   -   70.14  -   -   54.84

Due from customers  -   -   19,522.33  -   -   1,26,140.00

Due from associate  -   -   -   -   -   1,392.90

Unbilled Revenue  -   -   604.92  -   -   631.00

Sale of Shares receivable (Lok Kalyan Trust)  -   -   -   -   -   144.66

Deposits with bank  -   -   2,490.08  -   -   186.39

Interest Receivable  -   -   -   -   -   760.98

Advances to related parties  -   -   -   -   -   686.41

Expenses Recoverable  -   -   14,461.21  -   -   17,049.05

Others  -   -   380.92  -   -   332.12

Total financial assets  96.62  -   2,23,745.73  354.51  -   3,43,512.44

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   2,33,955.28  -   -   3,51,041.35

Interest accrued  -   -   1,850.49  -   -   3,157.27

Derivative financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables  -   -   56,710.02  -   -   95,456.12

Overdrawn current account  -   -   46.92  -   -   -

Capital creditors  -   -   33.52  -   -   75.44

Employee Benefits payable  -   -   1,697.51  -   -   2,923.26

Lease equalisation  -   -   438.71  -   -   365.63

Security deposits  -   -   90.29  -   -   90.54

Dividend Accrued on Preference Shares  -   -   336.37  -   -   224.25

Unpaid dividends  -   -   9.50  -   -   13.76

Others  -   -   1,573.06  -   -   1,666.65

Total financial liabilities  -   -   2,96,741.69  -   -   4,55,014.28

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.) (All amounts are in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

195Annual Report 2018-19

McNally Bharat Engineering Company Limited

(i)  Fair value hierarchy

 This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments.
To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the group has classified its
financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level
follows underneath the table.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

At March 31, 2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Financial instruments at FVTPL